

## Office of the Chicago City Clerk



R2011-1385

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

11/16/2011

Laurino, Margaret (39)

Resolution

Tribute to Late Arlene M. Ward

. . . . .

WHEREAS, Arlene M. Ward (nee Valenzano), born on March 4, 1927, was called by God in His infinite wisdom to her eternal reward on October 31, 2011; and

WHEREAS, The City Council has been informed of her passing by The Honorable Margaret Laurino, Alderman of the 39<sup>th</sup> Ward; and

WHEREAS, Arlene M. Ward, the loving wife of the late Raymond E., was an active and vital member of her community. Dear mother of Raymond E. (Kathy), Donna (Joe Donofrio), Mark, Andrea Johnston, Paula (Gail Kirkland) and Matthew; loving grandmother of Raymond, Joanna, Nathaniel, Elizabeth, Kathleen, Wren, Michael, Sophia, Erica, Russell and Nathaniel; great-grandmother of Evelyn; cherished sister of the late Rita (Carl) Edquist; beloved auntie Ar to Paul, Karen (Ross), Peter (Linda), Kathy (AI), Ann (John), David (Olga), Jerry (Peggy) and Maria (Rick); life long friend and sister in spirit of Cal (Jack) Connolly; special friend of Bernie and Terri Pawlowski; beloved daughter of the late Bill and Sophie Valenzano; admired and loved by many, Angela M. Ward leaves a legacy of faith, compassion, dignity and love; and

WHEREAS, Angela M. Ward will be deeply missed, but the memory of her character, intelligence and compassion will live on in those who knew and loved her; now, therefore,

*Be It Resolved*, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here this sixteenth day of November, 2011, do hereby express our sorrow on the death of Arlene M. Ward and extend to her family and friends our deepest sympathy; and

Be It Further Resolved, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Angela M. Ward.

Alarganet C

MARGARET LAURINO Alderman, 39<sup>th</sup> Ward

CLLA CLERK DEFICE OF THE

2011 NOV 14 AH 9:22

CITY COUNCIL DIVISION RECEIVED